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FIRST LIGHT       04 February 2026 
 

 

RESEARCH 

 

 

ADANI PORTS | TARGET: Rs 1,960 | +28% | BUY 

Marine and Logistics drove growth; guidance raised  

BAJAJ FINANCE | TARGET: Rs 1,193 | +24% | BUY 

Credit cost rises amid accelerated provisioning  

FIRSTSOURCE SOLUTIONS | TARGET: Rs 429 | +38% | BUY 

Delivering on 2H driven growth  

PG ELECTROPLAST | TARGET: Rs 630 | +12% | HOLD 

Strong performance on recovery in primary demand 

AUTOMOBILES 

Strong start with signs of broad-based recovery 

 

SUMMARY 

ADANI PORTS 

▪ Q2 revenue/EBITDA was 4%/5% above estimates; revenue grew 22% YoY. 

Led by a strong scale in the non-domestic port businesses 

▪ Domestic ports revenue grew ~15% YoY on ~6% volume growth and higher 

realisations, aided by cargo mix and take-or pay charges 

▪ Revise estimates, ascribe 16x Dec-27E EBITDA multiple to arrive at Dec’26 

TP of Rs 1,960 

Click here for the full report. 

BAJAJ FINANCE 

▪ PAT below expectations (down 6% YoY, 18% QoQ) due to accelerated ECL 

provisioning; foresees higher credit cost 

▪ Consolidated AUM grew 22% YoY and 5% QoQ. The company now expects 

loan growth at ~22% in FY26 

▪ Maintain BUY on BAF with TP of Rs 1,193 (earlier Rs 1,329), assigning 

Dec’27E P/BV of 4.6x on a standalone entity 

Click here for the full report. 
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FIRSTSOURCE SOLUTIONS 

▪ FY26 organic revenue growth guidance at top end reduced by 100bps on 

account rationalization. Strong 4QFY26 exit likely  

▪ UnBPO is now 50% of revenue. Top decile growth despite offshore/near shore 

shift and reduction in client concentration   

▪ Cut estimates on paring EBIT margin. Target price cut as we reduce Target 

PE premium to TCS from 25% to 20%. Yet it remains top pick   

Click here for the full report. 

PG ELECTROPLAST 

▪ PGEL delivered earnings beat vs estimates; revenue grew 46% YoY, led by 

the Products business (+70% YoY)   

▪ Cost savings cushioned gross margin pressure (-340bps YoY); EBITDA 

margin declined merely 50bps YoY 

▪ Tweak estimates, ascribe unchanged multiple (~40x) to arrive at Dec’26 TP of 

Rs 630. Maintain HOLD 

Click here for the full report. 

AUTOMOBILES  

▪ Demand momentum remained intact post-festive and GST rollout, indicating 

structural vs event-led recovery across segments 

▪ 2W growth broad-based (25%), with commuters stabilising on affordability 

gains; Premium and Scooters outperformed  

▪ Rural and semi-urban demand held firm, aided by strong agricultural income 

visibility; Tractors up 47%, CVs up 30% 

Click here for the full report. 

 

https://www.barodaetrade.com/Reports/FirstsourceSolutions-Q3FY26ResultReview4Feb26-Research.pdf
https://www.barodaetrade.com/Reports/PGElectroplast-Q3FY26ResultReview4Feb26-Research.pdf
https://www.barodaetrade.com/Reports/Automobiles-SectorUpdate3Feb26-Research.pdf
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TP: Rs 1,960 |  28% 
ADANI PORTS | Logistics | 04 February 2026 
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Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price ADSEZ IN/Rs 1,531 

Market cap US$ 39.1bn 

Free float 34% 

3M ADV US$ 33.9mn 

52wk high/low Rs 1,549/Rs 1,037 

Promoter/FPI/DII 66%/14%/14% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 3 Feb 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 3,10,786 3,75,022 4,66,617 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 1,87,438 2,25,638 2,72,676 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 1,19,437 1,32,056 1,65,476 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 51.8 57.3 71.8 

Adj. ROAE (%) 20.7 18.6 21.0 

Adj. P/E (x) 29.5 26.7 21.3 

EV/EBITDA (x) 16.5 13.9 11.9 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 26.3 10.6 25.3 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Marine and Logistics drove growth; guidance raised  

 
▪ Q2 revenue/EBITDA was 4%/5% above estimates; revenue grew 22% 

YoY. Led by a strong scale in the non-domestic port businesses 

 

▪ Domestic ports revenue grew ~15% YoY on ~6% volume growth and 

higher realisations, aided by cargo mix and take-or pay charges 

▪ Revise estimates, ascribe 16x Dec-27E EBITDA multiple to arrive at 

Dec’26 TP of Rs 1,960 

 

  

Beats estimates; growth momentum sustains: ADSEZ reported a strong 

Q3FY26, with consolidated revenue/EBITDA/PAT at Rs 97.1bn/ Rs 58.7bn/ Rs 31.5 

bn (+22%/23%/20% YoY). Consolidated EBITDA margins stayed at 60.5% (flat 

YoY). 

Domestic volume grew 6% YoY (ex- Viz/Gopalpur was flat YoY); realisations 

up 9% YoY on cargo mix and take-or-pay charges: Cargo volumes increased to 

~113 MMT (+6% YoY), led by containers at ~3.1 mn TEUs (+11% YoY). Excluding 

new ports (Vizhinjam and Gopalpur), volumes were flat YoY. The decline in volumes 

at Mundra (-1.2 MMT) and Karaikal (-0.6 MMT) offset by strong growth at 

Krishnapatnam (+2.1 MMT) and Gangavaram (+2.3 MMT). Cargo market share 

stood at 26.4% (-60 bps YoY), while container market share improved to 45.8% (+40 

bps YoY). 

International ports: margin expansion led by Colombo scale-up; guidance 

revised upward on acquisition of new port (NQXT): International ports 

revenue/EBITDA stood at Rs 10.7 bn / Rs 2.4 bn (+20% / +104% YoY), with 

EBITDA margin expanding to ~22.1%, driven primarily by the ramp-up of higher-

margin Colombo operations. FY26 EBITDA (Ports + non ports) guidance upgraded 

by ~Rs 8 bn as NQXT contributes Rs 3bn in Q4FY26.  

Logistics & Marine-drove overall performance: Logistics revenue rose to Rs 11.2 

bn (+62% YoY) as asset-light offerings scaled (trucking business). Consolidated 

logistics margin moderated to ~18.1% (vs 23.2%) due to mix, Marine delivered 

revenue/EBITDA of Rs 7.7 bn / Rs 4.3 bn with ~55% margin, supported by fleet 

expansion to 129 vessels. 

Revise estimates, maintain BUY: We have revised our FY26–28E estimates to 

factor in NQXT volumes, while lowering ex-NQXT core volume assumptions. We 

factor in the strong growth from non-ports segments (logistics and marine), albeit 

with lower profitability vs core portfolio. We value the business at 16x Dec-27E 

EBITDA, arriving at a Dec-26 TP of Rs 1,960. 
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BUY  

TP: Rs 1,193 |  24% 
BAJAJ FINANCE | NBFC | 04 February 2026 
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Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price BAF IN/Rs 964 

Market cap US$ 6.5bn 

Free float 44% 

3M ADV US$ 78.6mn 

52wk high/low Rs 9,366/Rs 803 

Promoter/FPI/DII 56%/20%/13% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 3 Feb 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

NII (Rs mn) 3,63,928 4,37,167 5,48,702 

NII growth (%) 23.0 20.1 25.5 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 1,67,617 1,90,945 2,39,789 

EPS (Rs) 27.0 30.5 38.1 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 27.0 32.6 41.0 

P/E (x) 35.7 31.6 25.3 

P/BV (x) 6.2 5.2 4.3 

ROA (%) 4.0 3.8 4.0 

ROE (%) 19.4 17.9 18.6 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Credit cost rises amid accelerated provisioning  

 
▪ PAT below expectations (down 6% YoY, 18% QoQ) due to accelerated 

ECL provisioning; foresees higher credit cost 

 

▪ Consolidated AUM grew 22% YoY and 5% QoQ. The company now 

expects loan growth at ~22% in FY26 

▪ Maintain BUY on BAF with TP of Rs 1,193 (earlier Rs 1,329), assigning 

Dec’27E P/BV of 4.6x on a standalone entity 

 

  

Profitability impacted by accelerated ECL provisions: In Q3FY26, PAT declined 

6% YoY (down 18% QoQ) to Rs 40.7 bn — its first-ever decline in PAT vs ~20% 

YoY growth expectations for Q3. This was primarily on account of accelerated ECL 

provisioning which the company undertook across all stages of assets to the tune of 

Rs 14.1 bn. In addition, a one-time impact of Rs 2.7 bn was also there during the 

quarter, owing to New Labour Codes, which weighed on the profitability. Excluding 

the one-time impact, the underlying business performance remained healthy. 

Consolidated AUM grew 22% YoY and 5% QoQ. The company now expects loan 

growth at ~22% in FY26 vs the earlier growth guidance range of 22-23%; largely 

reflecting a slowdown in MSME and retail home loans; indicated by the management 

this quarter as well. 

Credit costs: Due to the increase in provisions, credit cost increased to 3.1% vs. 

2% in Q2FY26 vs. 2.1% in Q3FY25. ECL provisioning increased to 1.31% vs. 1.05% 

in Q2FY26. Likewise, coverage ratio for stage 3 assets increased significantly to 

61.3% vs 51.8% in Q2FY26. The company expects an impact of ~Rs 4bn of credit 

cost (on an annualised basis), going ahead. Further, management sounded 

optimistic about the normalisation of credit costs in FY27. MSME segment is still 

witnessing a decline in volumes, on account of strict underwriting policy and the 

business is expected to pick up in the ensuing quarters of Q1 and Q2 FY27. Credit 

cost is expected to be in the 165-175 bps range in FY27, including the impact of 

ECL changes.  

Maintain BUY: The company’s Q3 performance came in below our expectations, 

primarily due to additional provisions during Q3. Credit cost is expected to remain at 

elevated levels of 1.8-1.9%. However, we believe that the company’s ‘risk-first’ 

approach to preserving asset quality and long-term sustainability is likely to bode 

well for growth. Hence, we have tweaked our estimates accordingly and would like 

to watch the management guidance on loan growth in Q4 and the reassess the loan 

book growth and margins trajectory. We maintain BUY on BAF with TP of Rs 1,193 

(earlier Rs 1,329), assigning a multiple of 4.6x to its Dec’27E P/BV. 
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RESULT REVIEW  
 

 

EQUITY RESEARCH 
 

 

BUY  

TP: Rs 429  |   38% 
FIRSTSOURCE 
SOLUTIONS | IT Services | 04 February 2026 

 

 

 

 

Girish Pai 

Research Analyst 
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Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price FSOL IN/Rs 310 

Market cap US$ 2.4bn 

Free float 45% 

3M ADV US$ 2.5mn 

52wk high/low Rs 404/Rs 270 

Promoter/FPI/DII 54%/9%/25% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 3 Feb 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 79,803 95,745 112,936 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 12,077 15,652 18,630 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 5,857 7,899 9,630 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 8.4 9.8 13.7 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 8.4 10.9 13.6 

Adj. ROAE (%) 15.0 17.9 19.4 

Adj. P/E (x) 36.7 31.6 22.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 17.7 13.7 11.7 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 14.9 16.4 39.5 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Delivering on 2H driven growth  

 
▪ FY26 organic revenue growth guidance at top end reduced by 100bps 

on account rationalization. Strong 4QFY26 exit likely  

 

▪ UnBPO is now 50% of revenue. Top decile growth despite offshore/near 

shore shift and reduction in client concentration   

▪ Cut estimates on paring EBIT margin. Target price cut as we reduce 

Target PE premium to TCS from 25% to 20%. Yet it remains top pick   

 

  

3Q fell short a bit but strong 4Q exit likely: Organic revenue growth at 2.6% QoQ 

in CC terms fell short of estimate of 3.2%. EBIT margin at 11.9% fell short of 

estimate of 12.3%. The revenue shortfall was attributed to accelerated tail account 

rationalization in the provider segment. This will continue in 4Q too leading to 

reduction in full year organic growth guidance from 10-12% to 10-11%. As indicated 

at the beginning of the year, growth in FY26 is 2H driven with likely 4% QoQ growth 

in organic terms in 4Q and potential addition of 150bps from Telemedik acquisition. 

This 5.5% strong exit sets up for good growth in FY27. 

CEO has been a key driver of the UnBPO model: Ritesh Idnani – CEO for 2 plus 

years in FSOL now, with senior management background in Tech Mahindra and 

Infosys – has ensured better execution and led FSOL to deliver on its US$1bn 

revenue run rate goal 4 quarters in advance. He beefed up sales, tech and delivery 

capabilities both organically and inorganically over the last eight quarters. Some of 

the recent acquisitions have helped build new growth engines –around retail and 

Utilities sectors in the US. 

Focus on better account management: Over last eight quarters, revenue share of 

top five and top ten clients has come down by 800bps and 1100bps respectively. 

This has happened even as top five clients continue to grow at industry rates despite 

significant shift to near-shore delivery in some of them. Focused account 

management has driven faster growth in the top 6-10 accounts. It won 13 large 

deals in 9MFY26 versus 14 in entire of FY25 and double that in FY24. 

Trimming estimates largely on lower margins: While we have increased revenue 

estimates in FY26/FY27/FY28 on the back of M&A, we have lowered margins a tad 

as we believe we may have been a bit aggressive in the past. This has led to EPS 

reduction of 5-6% in FY27/FY28. This drives our cut in premium to TCS Target PE 

multiple from 25% to 20% and reduction in target PE to 26x (versus 27.1x earlier). 

We have reduced Target price to Rs429 (on Dec ’27 EPS). It is our top pick in Tier-2 

space and we believe recent PE multiple contraction presents a good entry point. 

Expect 33% EPS CAGR between FY26-FY28.  
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EQUITY RESEARCH 
 

 

HOLD  

TP: Rs 630  |   12% 
PG ELECTROPLAST | Consumer Durables | 04 February 2026 

 

 

 

 

Vineet Shanker 

Research Analyst 

Amey Tupe 
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research@bobcaps.in 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price PGEL IN/Rs 562 

Market cap US$ 176.4mn 

Free float 39% 

3M ADV US$ 18.8mn 

52wk high/low Rs 1,008/Rs 465 

Promoter/FPI/DII 49%/10%/16% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 3 Feb 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 48,695 55,643 66,704 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 4,841 5,124 6,425 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 2,878 2,822 3,519 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 101.7 99.7 124.3 

Adj. ROAE (%) 14.9 9.5 10.7 

Adj. P/E (x) 5.5 5.6 4.5 

EV/EBITDA (x) 3.8 3.7 2.3 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 96.1 (2.0) 24.7 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Strong performance on recovery in primary demand 

 
▪ PGEL delivered earnings beat vs estimates; revenue grew 46% YoY, led 

by the Products business (+70% YoY)   

 

▪ Cost savings cushioned gross margin pressure (-340bps YoY); EBITDA 

margin declined merely 50bps YoY 

▪ Tweak estimates, ascribe unchanged multiple (~40x) to arrive at Dec’26 

TP of Rs 630. Maintain HOLD 

 

  

Revenue beats sharply; margins improve QoQ but trail YoY: Revenue for 

Q3FY26 stood at Rs 14.1bn, up 46% YoY and 27%, ahead of our estimate of Rs 

11.2bn, driven by a sharp recovery in RAC volumes and sustained traction in 

washing machines. EBITDA increased 37% YoY to Rs 1.17bn but grew slower vs 

revenue, leading to an 8.3% of EBITDA margin; down 50bps YoY. However, 

margins improved to 370bps QoQ, reflecting a meaningful rebound in utilisation from 

the Q2 lows and operating leverage benefits, partly offset by higher input and 

financing costs. Adjusted PAT rose 57% YoY to Rs 0.62bn, aided by scale-led 

operating recovery, with PAT margin expanding 30bps YoY to 4.4%. 

Product-led recovery drives growth; Electronics remains a key growth pillar: 

The Products segment (RAC + washing machines) posted a revenue of Rs 11.3bn 

(+70% YoY), reflecting strong RAC execution and a sustained momentum in 

washing machines segment. Washing machines continued to offset volatility in RAC 

demand, aiding mix stability. Our estimated Electronics segment revenue increased 

92% YoY to Rs 1.3bn, continuing to scale strongly. In contrast, Plastic & Others 

declined 36% YoY to Rs 1.5bn, weighing on the overall segmental mix. 

Pre-buying by channel supported Q3 volumes, inventory remains elevated: 

The sharp YoY growth was supported by the pre-buying by brands ahead of energy-

rating changes, resulting in channel refilling during the quarter. Management 

cautioned that this was not entirely demand-led and expects sell-out trends in Feb–

Mar to determine the sustainability of production momentum in Q4. Combined 

inventory across brands and channels is estimated at ~4.5–5.0mn RAC units — 

above normal levels. 

Tweaked estimates, maintain HOLD: We have tweaked our FY26E earnings to 

factor in strong growth in the RAC segment, but remain cautious amid elevated 

channel inventory levels. We expect the recovery in demand to materialise in FY27, 

driven by the pent-up demand and improving affordability. We roll forward our 

valuation and ascribe a 40x multiple to arrive at a Dec-26 target price of Rs 630. We 

maintain HOLD. 
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Research Analyst 
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Strong start with signs of broad-based recovery 

 

 

▪ Demand momentum remained intact post-festive and GST rollout, 

indicating structural vs event-led recovery across segments 

 

▪ 2W growth broad-based (25%), with commuters stabilising on 

affordability gains; Premium and Scooters outperformed  

▪ Rural and semi-urban demand held firm, aided by strong agricultural 

income visibility; Tractors up 47%, CVs up 30%  

 

  

PV delivers a healthy performance: Domestic PVs started CY26 strong with key 

OEMs reporting a robust growth in January, on the back of SUV demand and GST-

led affordability gains. Domestic growth was 12% YoY driven by a standout show by 

TMPV at 46%, pushed by 72% EV growth. MM’s sustained SUV traction led to a 

25% YoY growth and HMIL also contributed with 11% YoY while Kia India recorded 

steady 10% YoY growth. Market leader MSIL’s ~12% growth was entirely driven by 

the strong exports gain (88% YoY), as domestic gains were flat. 

2W demand strengthens: Strong demand for 2Ws was fueled by domestic (26%) 

and exports gains (17%). TVSL and HMCL outclassed (28%/26%) on premium 

traction, scooters, and EV segment. EIM grew 14% YoY (only premium segment). 

BJAUT’s domestic growth rebounded strongly (~25% YoY) aided by focused revamp 

of Pulsar portfolio and exports up ~22% YoY helping overall gains of ~24%. 

3W demand stays resilient: Market leader BJAUT posted a strong ~35% YoY 

growth, supported by 53% growth in exports. TVSL reported sharp growth on a lower 

base (~77% YoY), aided by both domestic and export demand. MM’s 3W volumes 

grew ~28% YoY, reflecting steady traction across the passenger and cargo variants. 

Mechanisation trend sustains tractors: Tractor demand (all domestic) stayed firm, 

underpinned by healthy soil moisture, elevated reservoir levels, strong Rabi sowing 

and continued liquidity gains. MM/ESCORTS grew 46%/51% YoY, while VSTT rose 

54% YoY, as mechanisation demand remains strong on union policies. 

CV upcycle continues: CV segment’s healthy show (+30% YoY) continued, aided 

by freight movement, infrastructure activity and replacement demand. Growth was 

across segments, with MHCV (36%) & LCV (26%). AL grew ~27% YoY, driven by 

solid traction from MHCV (+25% YoY) and LCV (+32% YoY); while TMCV’s portfolio 

rose ~25% YoY. EIM’s VECV volumes increased ~25% YoY. 

Key ratings: Retain BUY on MSIL and MM; assign HOLD rating to the 2Ws pack 

(TVSL, EIM, BJAUT, HMCL) on fair valuations. SELL on VSTT and ESCORTS. 
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (“US”) OR IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

IF SUCH AN ACTION IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 

Disclaimer 

Name of the Research Entity: BOB Capital Markets Limited 

Registered office Address: 1704, B Wing, Parinee Crescenzo, G Block, BKC, Bandra East, Mumbai 400051 

SEBI Research Analyst Registration No: INH000000040 valid till 03 February 2025 

Brand Name: BOBCAPS 

Trade Name: www.barodaetrade.com 

CIN: U65999MH1996GOI098009 

Logo: 

 
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Recommendation scale: Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

HOLD – Expected return from -6% to +15%  

SELL – Expected return <-6% 

Note: Recommendation structure changed with effect from 21 June 2021 

Our recommendation scale does not factor in short-term stock price volatility related to market fluctuations. Thus, our recommendations may not always be strictly in 
line with the recommendation scale as shown above. 

Analyst certification 

Each of the analysts mentioned in this research report certify, with respect to the sections of the report for which they are responsible, that (1) all of the views expressed 
in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and (2) no part of his/her compensation was, 
is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and 
are not associated persons of BOB Capital Markets Limited (BOBCAPS). 

Important disclosures 

This product is a compilation of previously published research notes. To view the complete report along with the associated Analyst certifications and Company-
specific disclosures, please click on the hyperlink accompanying each excerpt. 

General disclaimers 

BOBCAPS is engaged in the business of Stock Broking and Investment Banking. BOBCAPS is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE 
Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker. BOBCAPS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda which has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in the businesses of stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance and wealth management, among others.  

BOBCAPS’s activities have neither been suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it has been registered in the last five years. 
BOBCAPS has not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange or SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any regulatory 
authority against BOBCAPS affecting its equity research analysis activities. 

BOBCAPS is also a SEBI-registered intermediary for the broking business having SEBI Single Registration Certificate No.: INZ000159332 dated 20 November 2017. 

BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives 
of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or 
advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover.  

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions contrary to 
the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 
expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of 
interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction We are not soliciting any action based on 
this material. It is for the general information of BOBCAPS’s clients. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is 
suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. BOBCAPS research reports follow rules laid down by Securities and Exchange 
Board of India and individuals employed as research analysts are separate from other employees who are performing sales trading, dealing, corporate finance advisory 
or any other activity that may affect the independence of its research reports. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 
provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 
including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities — that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for 
all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as 
such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information 
discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” 
or “short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or 
dispose of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed in this 
document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking 
or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of 
the equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 
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BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 
issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an 
adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 
foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 
understood the Risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

No part of this material may be (1) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (2) redistributed without BOBCAPS’s prior written consent. 

Other disclosures  

BOBCAPS does not have any financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS does not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in 
the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this report. 

BOBCAPS is not engaged in any market making activities for the subject company.  

BOBCAPS or its associates may have material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS’s associates may hold actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more 
securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this report. 

BOBCAPS or its associates may have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company or may have been mandated by the subject 
company for any other assignment in the past 12 months. 

BOBCAPS may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. BOBCAPS may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking 
services for the subject company. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months for services in 
respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory services in a 
merger or specific transaction. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 

Other disclaimers 

BOBCAPS and MAYBANK (as defined below) make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of any information obtained 
from third parties and expressly disclaim the merchantability, suitability, quality and fitness of this report. The information in this report has not been independently verified, 
is provided on an “as is” basis, should not be relied on by you in connection with any contract or commitment, and should not be used as a substitute for enquiries, 
procedures and advice which ought to be undertaken by you. This report also does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities referred to herein 
and you should not construe this report as investment advice. All opinions and estimates contained in this report constitute BOBCAPS’s judgment as of the date of this 
report and are subject to change without notice, and there is no obligation on BOBCAPS or MAYBANK to update this report upon issuance. This report and the information 
contained herein may not be reproduced, redistributed, disseminated or copied by any means without the prior consent of BOBCAPS and MAYBANK. 

To the full extent permitted by law neither BOBCAPS, MAYBANK nor any of their respective affiliates, nor any other person, accepts any liability howsoever arising, 
whether in contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or any other basis, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, consequential or punitive damages 
arising from any use of this report or the information contained herein. By accepting this report, you agree and undertake to fully indemnify and hold harmless BOBCAPS 
and MAYBANK from and against claims, charges, actions, proceedings, losses, liabilities, damages, expenses and demands (collectively, the “Losses”) which 
BOBCAPS and/or MAYBANK may incur or suffer in any jurisdiction including but not limited to those Losses incurred by BOBCAPS and/or MAYBANK as a result of 
any proceedings or actions brought against them by any regulators and/or authorities, and which in any case are directly or indirectly occasioned by or result from or 
are attributable to anything done or omitted in relation to or arising from or in connection with this report.  

Distribution into the United Kingdom (“UK”): 

This research report will only be distributed in the United Kingdom, in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations of the UK, by Maybank Securities (London) 
Ltd) (“MSL”) who is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) in the United Kingdom (MSL and its affiliates are collectively referred to as 
“MAYBANK”). BOBCAPS is not authorized to directly distribute this research report in the UK.  

This report has not been prepared by BOBCAPS in accordance with the UK’s legal and regulatory requirements.  

This research report is for distribution only to, and is solely directed at, selected persons on the basis that those persons: (a) are eligible counterparties and professional 
clients of MAYBANK as selected by MAYBANK solely at its discretion; (b) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended from time to time (the “Order”), or (c) fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (high net 
worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc. as mentioned in the stated Article) of the Order; (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”).  

This research report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by any persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or 
investment activity to which this material relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. 

The relevant person as recipient of this research report is not permitted to reproduce, change, remove, pass on, distribute or disseminate the data or make it available 
to third parties without the written permission of BOBCAPS or MAYBANK. Any decision taken by the relevant person(s) pursuant to the research report shall be solely 
at their costs and consequences and BOBCAPS and MAYBANK shall not have any liability of whatsoever nature in this regard. 

No distribution into the US: 

This report will not be distributed in the US and no US person may rely on this communication.  

Other jurisdictions:  

This report has been prepared in accordance with SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations and not in accordance with local regulatory requirements of any other 
jurisdiction. In any other jurisdictions, this report is only for distribution (subject to applicable legal or regulatory restrictions) to professional, institutional or sophisticated 
investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions by Maybank Securities Pte Ltd. (Singapore) and / or by any broker-dealer affiliate or such other 
affiliate as determined by Malayan Banking Berhad. 

If the recipient of this report is not as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender.  

By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. 
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